The fair values of the unquoted equity investments have been estimated using market approach based
on market multiples derived from a set of comparable companies. The valuation requires management to
make certain assumptions about the model inputs, including listed comparable companies, volatility in the
share price and discount for lack of marketability (“DLOM”). The probabilities of the various estimates within
the range can be reasonably assessed and are used in management’s estimate of fair value for these
unquoted equity investments.

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurements categorised within Level 3 of the
fair value hierarchy, together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2022 are shown
below:

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

147

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35. FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)
(b) Assets and liabilities measured at fair value (continued)

(ii) Level 3 fair value measurements (continued)
As at 31 December 2022

Valuation technique
Significant
unobservable inputs Range

Increase/(decrease)
in unobservable

inputs

Favourable/
(unfavourable)

impact on other
comprehensive income

S$’000

Market Comparable
Companies

Market Multiple 3.3x to 37.6x 5% 469
(5%) (469)

DLOM 30% 5% 682
(5%) (682)

Market comparable
companies

Market Multiple 17.6x to 42.5x 5% 172
(5%) (172)

As at 31 December 2021

Valuation technique
Significant
unobservable inputs Range

Increase/(decrease)
in unobservable

inputs

Favourable/
(unfavourable)

impact on other
comprehensive income

S$’000

Market Comparable
Companies

Market Multiple 9.3x to 55.9x 5% 505
(5%) (505)

DLOM 30% 5% 731
(5%) (731)

Market comparable
companies

Market Multiple 7.4x to 26.9x 5% 170
(5%) (170)

Kinergy Corporation Ltd.

For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

148

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise cash and cash equivalents. The main purpose of these financial
instruments is to raise finance for the Group’s operations. The Group has various other financial assets and liabilities
such as trade receivables and trade payables, which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk and foreign currency risk. The

[…]

Group’s sales were denominated in currencies other than the functional currencies of the operating units making
the sale, whilst approximately 58.0% (2021: 58.8%) of purchases were denominated in the units’ functional
currencies. The Group’s trade receivables and trade payables balance at the end of the reporting period have
similar exposures. As at 31 December 2022, the Group has no outstanding foreign currency forward exchange
contract.

At present, the Group does not intend to seek to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange fluctuations. However,
management constantly monitors the economic situation and the Group’s foreign exchange risk profile and will
consider appropriate hedging measures in the future should the need arise.

The Group also hold cash and short-term deposits denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes. At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances are mainly in United States Dollar
(“USD”).

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change
in the USD exchange rates (against SGD), with all other variables held constant.

Group
2022 2021

S$’000 S$’000
Profit before tax Profit before tax

USD/SGD — strengthened 3% (2022: 3%) 107 826
— weakened 3% (2022: 3%) (107) (826)

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

153

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

37. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and
the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the
dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. The Group is not subject to any